

### ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

#### оў тне

## STATE OF MAINE,

### JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA: ₩M. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

## RESOLVES

## PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

# 1840.

[supplied from page 113 of volume]

### Chapter S1.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin Partridge and Benjamin C. Megquier.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid to Benj. Partridge Benjamin Partridge and Benjamin C. Megquire, Megquire, Watch-the sum of one dollar for every night they shall have buildings of public been employed in watching the public buildings; and pensation 1 dollar per night. the Governor, with the advice of Council, is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

[Approved March 18, 1840.]

#### Chapter S2.

Resolve providing for the repair of the Baring and Houlton Road.

Resolved, That for the purpose of repairing the Repair of B. and Baring and Houlton road through the Indian town- B. road, 300 dols. ship in the County of Washington, there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council. And the Governor and Gov. to appoint Council are hereby authorized to appoint an agent an Agent. to superintend the repairing said road.

[Approved March 18, 1840.]

### Chapter 83.

Resolve authorizing the acting Quartermaster General to audit cer-tain accounts.

Resolved, That the acting Quartermaster Gen- A. Q. M. Gen'l eral be authorized and directed to audit the accounts to audit certain accounts. of the towns and plantations, for supplies furnished in consequence of drafts of Militia into actual service the past year, which may be presented at his office on or before the twentieth day of March, instant, and which are not included in the report of the joint select Committee to which was referred the accounts of cities, towns, and plantations for 28

210

such supplies; and to allow the same upon the To pay the am't principles adopted by said Committee. And that he be directed to pay the several amounts in the same manner in which the accounts allowed by said Committee are ordered to be paid.

[Approved March 18, 1840.]

### Chapter 84.

Resolve in favor of Columbus Dunn.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Columbus Dunn, treasurer of Treasurer of Am-ity, 12 dollars for the town of Amity, twelve dollars in full for his bounty on ani- account for bounty on animals for 1838 account for bounty on animals for 1838.

[Approved March 18, 1840.]

### Chapter 85.

Resolve in favor of Jeremiah Smith.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out Jeremiah Smith, of the Treasury of the State, to Jeremiah Smith, the sum of five dollars which sum shall be in full for reintering the remains of the late Charles Waterhouse, former Clerk of the House of Representatives.

[Approved March 18, 1840.]

### Resolve in favor of John Smith.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treas-Treasurer of the State to John Smith, treasurer of the Readfield, 73 doi-town of Readfield, the sum of seventy-three dollars rations and pow- and fifty cents in full for his account for rations and powder to soldiers, for the year 1839.

[Approved March 18, 1840.]

mals.

5 dollars.

lars 50 cents, for dor.